
  
 
 
 

AGENDA 
SPECIAL BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

February 25, 2015 
6:30 p.m. 

Education Services Center - Board Room 
 
 
1.00 Call to Order and Roll Call  
 
2.00 Welcome and Pledge of Allegiance 
   
3.00 Approval of Agenda   
 
4.00 Open Forum (3 minute time limit for each speaker) 
 
5.00 Action Items 
5.01 Amend Rocky Mountain Classical Academy Charter Contract 
5.02 Action on Capital Lease for Pony Tracks Facility 
5.03 Approval of Resolution Regarding Legal Name  
5.04 Action on MLO-Op Money Allocation Basis 
 
6.00 Other Business 
  
7.00 Adjournment 
 
 
DATE OF POSTING:  February 19, 2015   
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Donna Richer 
Executive Assistant to the Board of Education 
 
 

10850 East Woodmen Road  Falcon, CO 80831 
Tel: 719-495-1100  Fax: 719-494-8900  

 

Mission Statement 
To prepare students, in a safe and caring environment, to be successful, competent 

and productive citizens in a global society. 
 

 

 



 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM 5.01 
 

BOARD MEETING OF: February 25, 2015 
PREPARED BY: Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  Amend Rocky Mountain Classical Academy Charter Contract 
ACTION/INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Action 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION, DESCRIPTION OF NEED:    The D49 Board and Administration have been 
discussing “Post-Election Strategies” for the last four meetings going back to December 11, 2014; in response to the 
election results from the November 4, 2014 statewide election in which District 49 had two items on the ballot – El Paso 
County items 3A and 3B. 
 
With the passage of Ballot Item 3A in November, the District’s constituents have authorized the District to begin using 
portions of the Mill Levy Override not needed to be used to satisfy annual debt service of the Certificates of Participation 
for operations.  It is always prudent for the District to consider refinance options for existing debt and especially now with 
the passage of item 3A. 
 
With the failure of Ballot Item 3B in November, D49 Administration has, at the behest of the Board of Education brought 
forth options for how to expand programs and accommodate student growth without the benefit of all the new 
construction that was proposed in Item 3B.  The options presented were narrowed down to a preferred list of three: 
 

(1) Acquire and renovate modular space that Rocky Mountain Classical Academy (RMCA) has vacated 
at Horizon Middle School for the purpose of expanding capacity at Horizon Middle School to allow 
boundaries to be shifted to ‘normal’ patterns for the Sand Creek Zone;   

(2) Acquire, and repurpose as necessary, the building D49 leased beginning on July 1, 2014 at Pony 
Tracks Drive, leased with a purchase option that expires on February 28, 2015;   

(3) Pursue a new lease agreement with Pikes Peak Community College (PPCC) for them to place a 
program at the aforementioned Pony Tracks location, to replace the space PPCC has leased at Patriot 
Learning Center (PLC) for the last several years, but had already informed D49 of their intention to 
vacate that space due to the limitations inherent with the facility. 

(4) Expand Career-Technical Education (CTE) offerings at the PLC campus to utilize space that will be 
vacated by PPCC in an appropriate and programmatically-needed manner. 

 
RATIONALE:   Our constituents, through their non-approval of Item 3B, have asked us to again pursue innovative and 
cost-effective options to improve our educational program and expand our student capacity.  As we have previously 
demonstrated with the acquisition of the space now occupied by Falcon Virtual Academy, D49 can successfully acquire 
building space, convert it for innovative (i.e. non-traditional) educational use, and do so in a manner that is more efficient 
than traditional school building space.  The four options to be pursued will and do balance the needs of efficiency and 
effectiveness for educational programming. 
 
RELEVANT DATA AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES:   With this specific action item, we intend to pursue item #1 in 
the above list by accepting an amendment to the charter contract for RMCA where D49 will receive a donation of the 
modular space from RMCA in exchange for forgiveness of remediation requirements at the Horizon Middle School site 
the modular have occupied as well as assuming the lessee responsibilities RMCA has in relation to their previous lease for 
space at the Pony Tracks facility – a lease that expired June 30, 2014 but whose remediation requirements were extended 
as part of District 49’s subsequent lease of the facility that began on July 1, 2014.  
 
IMPACTS ON THE DISTRICT’S STRATEGIC PRIORITIES—THE BIG ROCKS: 
Rock #1—Reestablishing the district as a 
trustworthy recipient of taxpayer investment 

D49 has displayed full transparency of this proposal by discussing it 
at four consecutive board meetings over the last 60+ days. 



 
BOE Special Meeting February 25, 2015 
Item 5.01 continued           
 
Rock #2—Research, design and implement 
programs for intentional community participation 

  

Rock #3— Establish District 49 as the best 
district in Colorado to learn, work and lead 

D49 continues to pursue innovation and non-traditional ways to 
expand education programming and increase student capacity; both 
demonstrating that D49 will not be depressed by constituent 
feedback, but will instead keep moving forward with innovative, 
proactive and appropriate strategies to accommodate limitations 
and improve educational programs. 

Rock #4— Grow a robust portfolio of distinct 
and exceptional schools 

 

Rock #5— Customize our educational systems 
to launch each student toward success 

 

 
FUNDING REQUIRED:  Yes, for rennovations      AMOUNT BUDGETED:  ~ $400,000 
 
RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION/MOTION REQUESTED:  I move to approve the proposed amendment to 
the charter contract for Rocky Mountain Classical Academy, according to terms previously discussed at D49 Board of 
Education meetings, translated to written contractual form by District Administration and Legal Counsel.  
 
APPROVED BY:         Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer      DATE:   February 18, 2015 
   Peter Hilts, Chief Education Officer 
   Jack Bay, Chief Operations Officer 







 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM 5.02 
 

BOARD MEETING OF: February 25, 2015 
PREPARED BY: Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  Action on Capital Lease for Pony Tracks Facility 
ACTION/INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Action 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION, DESCRIPTION OF NEED:    The D49 Board and Administration have been 
discussing “Post-Election Strategies” for the last four meetings going back to December 11, 2014; in response to the 
election results from the November 4, 2014 statewide election in which District 49 had two items on the ballot – El Paso 
County items 3A and 3B. 
 
With the passage of Ballot Item 3A in November, the District’s constituents have authorized the District to begin using 
portions of the Mill Levy Override not needed to be used to satisfy annual debt service of the Certificates of Participation 
for operations.  It is always prudent for the District to consider refinance options for existing debt and especially now with 
the passage of item 3A. 
 
With the failure of Ballot Item 3B in November, D49 Administration has, at the behest of the Board of Education brought 
forth options for how to expand programs and accommodate student growth without the benefit of all the new 
construction that was proposed in Item 3B.  The options presented were narrowed down to a preferred list of three: 
 

(1) Acquire and renovate modular space that Rocky Mountain Classical Academy (RMCA) has vacated 
at Horizon Middle School for the purpose of expanding capacity at Horizon Middle School to allow 
boundaries to be shifted to ‘normal’ patterns for the Sand Creek Zone;   

(2) Acquire, and repurpose as necessary, the building D49 leased beginning on July 1, 2014 at Pony 
Tracks Drive, leased with a purchase option that expires on February 28, 2015;   

(3) Pursue a new lease agreement with Pikes Peak Community College (PPCC) for them to place a 
program at the aforementioned Pony Tracks location, to replace the space PPCC has leased at Patriot 
Learning Center (PLC) for the last several years, but had already informed D49 of their intention to 
vacate that space due to the limitations inherent with the facility. 

(4) Expand Career-Technical Education (CTE) offerings at the PLC campus to utilize space that will be 
vacated by PPCC in an appropriate and programmatically-needed manner. 

 
RATIONALE:   Our constituents, through their non-approval of Item 3B, have asked us to again pursue innovative and 
cost-effective options to improve our educational program and expand our student capacity.  As we have previously 
demonstrated with the acquisition of the space now occupied by Falcon Virtual Academy, D49 can successfully acquire 
building space, convert it for innovative (i.e. non-traditional) educational use, and do so in a manner that is more efficient 
than traditional school building space.  The four options to be pursued will and do balance the needs of efficiency and 
effectiveness for educational programming. 
 
RELEVANT DATA AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES:   With this specific action item, we intend to exercise the 
purchase option for the Pony Tracks facility as written into article 23B, paragraphs a-g, of the lease contract entered into 
by the two parties; District 49 (lessee) and Springs Ranch Church (lessor) beginning on July 1, 2014.  This acquisition is 
intended to be facilitated by Eastern Colorado Bank via a long-term capital lease that is completely consistent with a lease 
previously financed by ECB for the acquisition of the building currently occupied by Falcon Virtual Academy and 
approved by the D49 Board of Education at a meeting in November 2012. 
 
IMPACTS ON THE DISTRICT’S STRATEGIC PRIORITIES—THE BIG ROCKS: 
Rock #1—Reestablishing the district as a 
trustworthy recipient of taxpayer investment 

D49 has displayed full transparency of this proposal by discussing it 
at four consecutive board meetings over the last 60+ days. 
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Item 5.02 continued           
 
Rock #2—Research, design and implement 
programs for intentional community participation 

  

Rock #3— Establish District 49 as the best 
district in Colorado to learn, work and lead 

D49 continues to pursue innovation and non-traditional ways to 
expand education programming and increase student capacity; both 
demonstrating that D49 will not be depressed by constituent 
feedback, but will instead keep moving forward with innovative, 
proactive and appropriate strategies to accommodate limitations 
and improve educational programs. 

Rock #4— Grow a robust portfolio of distinct 
and exceptional schools 

 

Rock #5— Customize our educational systems 
to launch each student toward success 

. 

 
FUNDING REQUIRED:  Yes, for acquisition and rennovations   AMOUNT BUDGETED:  ~ $3,650,000 acquisition 
            ~ $104 per sq foot 
            $547,500 down paym’nt 
            ~ $25,350 monthly pay 
 
RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION/MOTION REQUESTED:  I move to authorize the Chief Business Officer 
to exercise the ‘Exclusive Option to Purchase’ clause resident in the District’s lease on the Pony Tracks facility originally 
entered into on June 9, 2014, effective July 1, 2014 with Springs Ranch Church; and to pursue financing with Eastern 
Colorado Bank – both according to terms previously discussed at D49 Board of Education meetings.  
 
APPROVED BY:         Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer      DATE:   February 18, 2015 
   Peter Hilts, Chief Education Officer 
   Jack Bay, Chief Operations Officer 



















































































 
 

101 North Cascade Avenue, Suite 200 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

 
719.590.1717 main 

719.634.0404 fax 
www.quantumcommercial.com 

Commercial Real Estate Solutions

February 18, 2015 
 
 
Falcon School District D49 
10850 East Woodmen Road 
Peyton, CO 80831 
 
RE: LETTER OF INTENT TO LEASE 
 3850 Pony Tracks Drive 
 Colorado Springs, CO 80922 
 
Dear Falcon School District D49: 
 
The Colorado Department of Higher Education, State Board for Community Colleges and 
Occupational Education, for the use and benefit of Pikes Peak Community College 
(“PPCC”), is interested in proceeding with the potential leasing of certain space located at 
3850 Pony Tracks Drive, Colorado Springs, Colorado.  The purpose of the Letter of 
Intent is to outline the basic terms and conditions under which PPCC would be willing to 
enter into a definitive Lease Agreement (“Lease”) to lease certain space at 3850 Pony 
Track Drive, Colorado Springs, Colorado (the “Property”). 
 
1.   Lessee: Colorado Department of Higher Education, State Board 

for Community Colleges and Occupational Education, 
for the use and benefit of Pikes Peak Community 
College (“PPCC”) 

 
2.   Lessor:     Falcon School District D49 
 
3.   Property: Approximately 15,000 sq. ft. of leased space at the 

Property, including the entire second floor of the 
building, which includes 12 classrooms, office suite and 
storage closet 

 3850 Pony Tracks Drive 
 Colorado Springs, CO 80922  
 
4.   Contract: Upon acceptance of the Letter of Intent, Lessee’s broker 

will prepare a lease agreement on the State Buildings 
Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement”). 

 
5.   Contract Effective Date:  The Effective Date of the Lease Agreement is the date of 

a fully executed Lease Agreement between Lessor and 
Lessee. 

 
6.   Lease Rate: TBD 
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7. Occupancy: Target occupancy is July 1, 2015, but no later than 

August 1, 2015. 
 
8. Due Diligence Period: Due Diligence Period:  Lessee will have a period of up 

to Sixty  (60) days from the date of the Letter of Intent to 
perform whatever inspections, tests, and review of the 
Property that Lessee desires ("Lessee’s Contingencies").  
Lessee and its agents shall have the right to enter the 
Property during the Due Diligence Period, provided that 
any such entries upon the Property shall be made at 
reasonable times and upon reasonable notice to Lessor 
and shall not unreasonably interfere with use of the 
Property by Lessor.  Lessee shall have the right to 
terminate the Letter of Intent at any time during the Due 
Diligence Period in the event that Lessee, in Lessee’s 
sole discretion, is not satisfied with the Property or the 
Lessee and Lessor cannot agree upon a lease rental rate.  
During the Due Diligence Period, Lessor shall not enter 
into any leases (or any renewals or extensions of existing 
leases) or contracts or other agreements or 
understandings which would be binding on the Property 
or result in any liability to Lessee upon or after Lessee’s 
lease of the Property  

 
9.  Lessee's Contingencies:   Lessee’s obligation to lease the Property shall be subject 

to the satisfaction or waiver by Lessee of conditions (and 
any other conditions agreed to between Lessor and 
Lessee in the Lease Agreement), including the following 
within the Due Diligence Period: 

 
a. Review and acceptance of the Property and all 

matters relating thereto based on Lessee's 
inspection, tests and review of all documents 
affecting the Property. 

b. Mutual agreement upon a lease rental rate, 
including additional rentals and utility expenses.   

 
 
10. Contingency: The Lease Agreement is expressly contingent upon the 

items listed below.  Lessee will have thirty (30) days 
after the expiration of the Due Diligence Period to obtain 
the following approvals: 
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 (a) Approval of the Lease Agreement by the State 

Board for Community Colleges and Occupational 
Education. 

 (b)   Approval of the Lease Agreement by the State 
Controller, State Attorney General, State Buildings, or 
an authorized delegate. 

 
11. Brokerage: Quantum Commercial Group, Inc., Mary Frances Cowan 

and Russell Stroud are representing the Lessee in this 
transaction.  Quantum Commercial Group, Inc. will 
receive a commission as per a separate commission 
agreement. 

 
11. Exclusivity: Upon execution of this Letter of Intent, Lessor agrees 

that Lessor will not enter into any discussions with any 
alternative lessees during the Due Diligence period. 

 
This Letter of Intent to Lease (LOI) does not create any legal obligation for the Lessee or 
Lessor.  Only a mutually executed Lease Agreement shall bind the parties to each other.  
Neither should take, nor fail to take, any action in reliance on these informal negotiations.  
Either shall have the right to terminate these negotiations at any time prior to mutual 
execution of the Contract. 
 
Notwithstanding the above disclaimer, this LOI does accurately reflect the Lessee’s 
sincere interest in consummating a transaction with the Lessor on a timely basis.  If the 
above is acceptable in principal to the Lessor, please have an authorized official of the 
Lessor sign below and return this letter no later than 5:00 p.m., MST, February 20, 2015.   
 
Sincerely, 

   
Mary Frances Cowan, CCIM   Russell Stroud, CCIM 
Quantum Commercial Group, Inc.  Quantum Commercial Group, Inc. 
 
cc: Brenda Lauer 
 Rocky Hurrell 
 Heidi Dineen 
 Nancy Wahl 
 Mike Karbach 
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Above Acknowledged and Agreed: 
 
LESSOR 
Falcon School District D49 
 
By:        
 
Signature:      
 
Print Name:       Date:  __________  
 
 
 
 
Title:      Title:      
 
 
Date:       Date:        
 
 
 



~ 
THE EASTERN COLORADO 

February 18, 2015 

Mr. Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer 
Falcon School District 49 
10850 East Woodmen Road 
Falcon, CO 80831 

Dear Mr. Ridgway: 

RE: capital lease - Springs Ranch Church 

BANK 

Per your request, I have outlined the proposed financing terms to acquire the property known as Springs 
Ranch Church at 3850 Pony Tracks Drive in Colorado Springs. NOTE: This is a proposal and should not be 

construed as a commitment. Additional underwriting is required. Terms and conditions are subject to change 
without notice. 

Proposed terms, conditions, and requirements 
• Loan amount - the lesser of, $3,650,000 or 100% of appraised value 

• Down payment -15% of the purchase price to be paid over the first 12 months. (See 
attached amortization schedule) 

• Interest rate - 5.50% fixed 

• Term - 180 months 
• Repayment schedule - monthly payments over 180 months. (See attached amortization 

schedule) 

• Fees - $15,000 plus all legal expense (~$10,OOO) 

• Collateral - 3850 Pony Tracks Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 

• Guarantors - None 
• Pre-payment penalties - None 

• Lender's income - Lender shall receive tax-exempt status from the transaction's income 
pursuant to IRS rules 

We are very excited to have the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact me if you 
need clarification or have any questions concerning our proposal. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
Ronald Munyan, Jr. 
Asst. Vice President - Lending 

Member 

FDIC LENDH. 
p.0. Box 888 • 10 South First • Cheyenne Wells, CO 80810 

phone 719.767.5652 • coli free 800.831.2645 • fax 719.767.5464 WWw.youl.fl-iendlybank.com 
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Calculate Payment Amount 

Date Opened 
Loan Amount 
Interest Rate 
Days Per Month 
Days Per Year 
finance Charges 

Minimum 
Add-On 
Prepaid 

Insurance 

03/01/2015 
3,650,000.00 

5.5000% 
Exact 
360 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Loan Calculator 

Credit Life Gross 
Accident/Health Standard 

Rate 
Rate 

0.0000% 
0 . 0000% 

Payments 
Type 

Regular 
Regular 

Mode 

Monthly 
Monthly 

Annual Percentage Rate 
Amount Financed 
Total Finance Charge 
Total of Payments 
Final Payment Plus Interest 

Payment 
Seq Date Principal 

1 04/01/15 44,213.20 
2 05/01/15 44,973.47 
3 06/01/15 44,635.59 
4 07/01/15 45,384.18 
5 08/01/15 45,061.94 
6 09/01/15 45,275.35 
7 10/01/15 46,006.24 
8 11/01/15 45,707.67 
9 12/01/15 46,426.60 

10 01/01/16 46,144.03 
11 02/01/16 46,362.57 
12 03/01/16 47,544.59 
13 04/01/16 11,959.12 
14 05/01/16 12,487.89 

frequency Date First Payments 

1 04/01/2015 12 
1 04/01/2016 168 

Payment Amount 

61,500.00 
26,651.79 

5.5836% Maturity Term 
3,650,000.00 Maturity Date 
1,565,502.24 Credit Life Premium 
5,215,502.24 Accident/Health Premium 

26,653.31 

Interest 
Interest Balance Paid 

17,286.80 3,605,786.80 17,286.80 
16,526.53 3,560,813.33 33,813.33 
16,864.41 3,516,177.74 50,677.74 
16,115.82 3,470,793 . 56 66,793.56 
16,438.06 3,425,731. 62 83,231.62 
16,224.65 3,380,456.27 99,456.27 
15,493.76 3,334,450.03 114,950.03 
15,792.33 3,288,742.36 130,742.36 
15,073.40 3,242,315 . 76 145, 815 .76 
15,355.97 3,196,171.73 161, 17l . 73 
15,137.43 3,149,809.16 176, 309 .16 
13,955.41 3,102,264.57 190, 264 .57 
14,692.67 3,090,305.45 204, 957 . 24 
14,163 . 90 3,077,817.56 219, 121. 14 

180 Months 
03/01/2030 

0.00 
0.00 

Interest 
YTD 

17,286.80 
33,813.33 
50,677.74 
66,793.56 
83,231.62 
99,456.27 

114,950.03 
130,742.36 
145,815.76 

15,355.97 
30,493.40 
44 , 448.81 
59,141.48 
73,305.38 



15 06/01/16 12,07~.90 14,576.89 3,065,742.66 233,698.03 87,882.27 
16 07/01/16 12,600.47 14,051.32 3,053,142.19 247,749.35 101,933.59 
17 08/01/16 12,]91.77 14,460.02 3,040,950.42 262,209.37 116,393.61 
18 09/01/16 12,249.51 14,402.28 3,028,700.91 276,611.65 130,795.89 
19 10/01/16 12,770.24 13,881.55 3,015,930.67 290,493.20 144,677.44 
20 11/01/16 12,368.00 14,283.79 3,003,562.67 304,776.99 158,961. 23 
21 12/01/16 12,885.46 13,766.33 2,990,677.21 318,543.32 172,727.56 
22 01/01/17 12,487.61 14,164.18 2,978,189.60 332,707.50 14,164.18 
23 02/01/17 12,546.75 14,105.04 2,965,642.85 346,812.54 28,269.22 
24 03/01/17 13,965.43 12,686.36 2,951,677.42 359,498.90 40,955.58 
25 04/01/17 12,672.31 13,979.48 2,939,005.11 373,478.38 54,935.06 
26 05/01/17 13,181.35 13,470.44 2,925,823.76 386,948.82 68,405.50 
27 06/01/17 12,794.76 13,857.03 2,913,029.00 400,805.85 82,262.53 
28 07/01/17 13,300.41 13,351.38 2,899,728.59 414,157.23 95,613.91 
29 08/01/17 12,918.35 13,733.44 2,886,810.24 427,890.67 109,347.35 
30 09/01/17 12,979.53 13,672.26 2,873,830.71 441,562.93 123,019.61 
31 10/01/17 13,480.07 13,171.72 2,860,350.64 454,734.65 136,191.33 
32 11/01/17 13,104.85 13,546.94 2,847,245.79 468,281.59 149,738.27 
33 12/01/17 13,601.91 13,049.88 2,833,643.88 481,331.47 162,788.15 
34 01/01/18 13,231.34 13,420.45 2,820,412.54 494,751.92 13,420.45 
35 02/01/18 13,294.00 13,357.79 2,807,118.54 508,109.7l 26,778.24 
36 03/01/18 14,643.56 12,008.23 2,792,474.98 520,117.94 38,786.47 
37 04/01/18 13,426.31 13,225.48 2,779,048.67 533,343.42 52,011.95 
38 05/01/18 13,914.48 12,737.31 2,765,134.19 546,080.73 64,749.26 
39 06/01/18 13,555.81 13,095.98 2,751,578.38 559,176.7l 77,845.24 
40 07/01/18 14,040.39 12,611.40 2,737,537.99 571,788.11 90,456.64 
41 08/01/18 13,686.50 12,965.29 2,723,851.49 584,753.40 103,421.93 
42 09/01/18 13,751.32 12,900.47 2,710,100.17 597,653.87 116,322.40 
43 10/01/18 14,230.50 12,421.29 2,695,869.67 610,075.16 128,743.69 
44 11/01/18 13,883.85 12,767.94 2,681,985.82 622,843.10 141,511.63 
45 12/01/18 14,359.35 12,292.44 2,667,626.47 635,135.54 153,804.07 
46 01/01/19 14,017.62 12,634.17 2,653,608.85 647,769.7l 12,634.17 
47 02/01/19 14,084.00 12,567.79 2,639,524.85 660,337.50 25,201.96 
48 03/01/19 15,360.49 11,291.30 2,624,164.36 671,628.80 36,493.26 
49 04/01/19 14,223.45 12,428.34 2,609,940.91 684,057.14 48,921.60 
50 05/01/19 14,689.56 11,962.23 2,595,251.35 696,019.37 60,883.83 
51 06/01/19 14,360.39 12,291.40 2,580,890.96 708,310.77 73,175.23 
52 07/01/19 14,822.70 11,829.09 2,566,068.26 720,139.86 85,004.32 
53 08/01/19 14,498.61 12,153.18 2,551,569.65 732,293.04 97,157.50 
54 09/01/19 14,567.27 12,084.52 2,537,002.38 744,377.56 109,242.02 
55 10/01/19 15,023.86 11,627.93 2,521,978.52 756,005.49 120,869.95 
56 11/01/19 14,707.42 11,944.37 2,507,271.10 767,949.86 132,814.32 
57 12/01/19 15,160.13 11,491.66 2,492,110.97 779,441.52 144,305.98 
58 01/01/20 14,848.87 11,802.92 2,477,262.10 791,244.44 11,802.92 
59 02/01/20 14,919.20 11,732.59 2,462,342.90 802,977.03 23,535.51 
60 03/01/20 15,742.24 10,909.55 2,446,600.66 813,886.58 34,445.06 
61 04/01/20 15,064.42 11,587.37 2,431,536.24 825,473.95 46,032.43 
62 05/01/20 15,507.24 11,144.55 2,416,029.00 836,618.50 57,176.98 
63 06/01/20 15,209.21 11,442.58 2,400,819.79 848,061. 08 68,619.56 
64 07/01/20 15,648.03 11,003.76 2,385,171.76 859,064.84 79,623.32 
65 08/01/20 15,355.35 11,296.44 2,369,816.41 870,361.28 90,919.76 
66 09/01/20 15,428.08 11,223.7l 2,354,388.33 881,584.99 102,143.47 
67 10/01/20 15,860.84 10,790.95 2,338,527.49 892,375.94 112,934.42 



68 11/01/20 15,576.;~6 11,075.53 2,322,951.23 903,451.47 124,009.95 
69 12/01/20 16,004.93 10,646.86 2,306,946.30 914,098.33 ]34,656.81 
70 01/01/21 15,725.83 10,925.96 2,291,220.47 925,024.29 10,925.96 
71 02/01/21 15,800.32 10,851.47 2,275,420.15 935,875.76 21,777.43 
72 03/01/21 16,918.04 9,733.75 2,258,502.11 945,609.51 31,511.18 
73 04/01/21 15,955.27 10,696.52 2,242,546.84 956,306.03 42,207.70 
74 05/01/21 16,373.45 10,278.34 2,226,173.39 966,584.37 52,486.04 
75 06/01/21 16,108.39 10,543.40 2,210,065.00 977,127.77 63,029.44 
76 07/01/21 16,522.32 10,129.47 2,193,542.68 987,257.24 73,158.91 
77 08/01/21 16,262.93 10,388.86 2,177,279.75 997,646.10 83,547.77 
78 09/01/21 16,339.95 10,311.84 2,160,939.80 1,007,957.94 93,859.61 
79 10/01/21 16,747.48 9,904.31 2,144,192.32 1,017,862.25 103,763.92 
80 11/01/21 16,496.65 10,155.14 2,127,695.67 1,028,017.39 113,919.06 
81 12/01/21 16,899.85 9,751.94 2,110,795.82 1,037,769.33 123,671.00 
82 01/01/22 16,654.83 9,996.96 2,094,140.99 1,047,766.29 9,996.96 
83 02/01/22 16,733.70 9,918.09 2,077,407.29 1,057,684.38 19,915.05 
84 03/01/22 17,765.11 8,886.68 2,059,642.18 1,066,571.06 28,801. 73 
85 04/01/22 16,897.09 9,754.70 2,042,745.09 1,076,325.76 38,556.43 
86 05/01/22 17,289.21 9,362.58 2,025,455.88 1,085,688.34 47,919.01 
87 06/01/22 17,059.00 9,592.79 2,008,396.88 1,095,281.13 57,511.80 
88 07/01/22 17,446.64 9,205.15 1,990,950.24 1,104,486.28 66,716.95 
89 08/01/22 17,222.42 9,429.37 1,973,727.82 1,113,915.65 76,146.32 
90 09/01/22 17,304.00 9,347.79 1,956,423.82 1,123,263.44 85,494.11 
91 10/01/22 17,684.85 8,966.94 1,938,738.97 1,132,230.38 94,461.05 
92 11/01/22 17,469.70 9,182.09 1,921,269.27 1,141,412.47 103,643.14 
93 12/01/22 17,845.97 8,805.82 1,903,423.30 1,150,218.29 112,448.96 
94 01/01/23 17,636.97 9,014.82 1,885,786.33 1,159,233.11 9,014.82 
95 02/01/23 17,720.49 8,931.30 1,868,065.84 1,168,164.41 17,946.12 
96 03/01/23 18,660.62 7,991.17 1,849,405.22 1,176,155.58 25,937.29 
97 04/01/23 17,892.80 8,758.99 1,831,512.42 1,184,914.57 34,696.28 
98 05/01/23 18,257.36 8,394.43 1,813,255.06 1,193,309.00 43,090.71 
99 06/01/23 18,064.01 8,587.78 1,795,191.05 1,201,896.78 51,678.49 

100 07/01/23 18,423.83 8,227.96 1,776,767.22 1,210,124.74 59,906.45 
101 08/01/23 18,236.82 8,414.97 1,758,530.40 1,218,539.71 68,321.42 
102 09/01/23 18,323.19 8,328.60 1,740,207.21 1,226,868.31 76,650.02 
103 10/01/23 18,675.84 7,975.95 1,721,531.37 1,234,844.26 84,625.97 
104 11/01/23 18,498.43 8,153.36 1,703,032.94 1,242,997.62 92,779.33 
105 12/01/23 18,846.22 7,805.57 1,684,186.72 1,250,803.19 100,584.90 
106 01/01/24 18,675.29 7,976.50 1,665,511.43 1,258,779.69 7,976.50 
107 02/01/24 18,763.74 7,888.05 1,646,747.69 1,266,667.74 15,864.55 
108 03/01/24 19,355.79 7,296.00 1,627,391.90 1,273,963.74 23,160.55 
109 04/01/24 18,944.28 7,707.51 1,608,447.62 1,281,671.25 30,868.06 
110 05/01/24 19,279.73 7,372.06 1,589,167.89 1,289,043.31 38,240.12 
111 06/01/24 19,125.32 7,526.47 1,570,042.57 1,296,569.78 45,766.59 
112 07/01/24 19,455.76 7,196.03 1,550,586.81 1,303,765.81 52,962.62 
113 08/01/24 19,308.03 7,343.76 1,531,278.78 1,311,109.57 60,306.38 
114 09/01/24 19,399.49 7,252.30 1,511,879.29 1,318,361.87 67,558.68 
115 10/01/24 19,722.34 6,929.45 1,492,156.95 1,325,291.32 74,488.13 
116 11/01/24 19,584.77 7,067.02 1,472,572.18 1,332,358.34 81,555.15 
117 12/01/24 19,902.50 6,749.29 1,452,669.68 1,339,107.63 88,304.44 
118 01/01/25 19,771.78 6,880.01 1,432,897.90 1,345,987.64 6,880.01 
119 02/01/25 19,865.43 6,786.36 1,413,032.47 1,352,774.00 13,666.37 
120 03/01/25 20,607.15 6,044.64 1,392,425.32 1,358,818.64 19,711.01 



121 04/01/25 20,057.10 6,594.69 1,372,368.22 1,365,413.33 26,305.70 
122 05/01/25 20,361.77 6,290.02 ],352,006.45 1,371,703.35 32,595.72 
123 06/01/25 20,248.54 6,403.25 1,331,757.91 1,378,106.60 38,998.97 
124 07/01/25 20,547.90 6,103.89 1,311,210.01 1,384,210.49 45,102.86 
125 08/01/25 20,441.75 6,210.04 1,290,768.26 1,390,420.53 51,312.90 
126 09/01/25 20,538.57 6,113.22 1,270,229.69 1,396,533.75 57,426.12 
127 10/01/25 20,829.90 5,821.89 1,249,399.79 1,402,355.64 63,248.01 
128 11/01/25 20,734.49 5,917.30 1,228,665.30 1,408,272.94 69,165.31 
129 12/01/25 21,020.41 5,631.38 1,207,644.89 1,413,904.32 74,796.69 
130 01/01/26 20,932.25 5,719.54 1,186,712.64 1,419,623.86 5,719.54 
131 02/01/26 21,031.38 5,620.41 1,165,681.26 1,425,244.27 11,339.95 
132 03/01/26 21,665.27 4,986.52 1,144,015.99 1,430,230.79 16,326.47 
133 04/01/26 21,233.60 5,418.19 1,122,782.39 1,435,648.98 21,744.66 
134 05/01/26 21,505.70 5,146.09 1,101,276.69 1,440,795.07 26,890.75 
135 06/01/26 21,436.02 5,215.77 1,079,840.67 1,446,010.84 32,106.52 
136 07/01/26 21,702.52 4,949.27 1,058,138.15 1,450,960.11 37,055.79 
137 08/01/26 21,640.33 5,011.46 1,036,497.82 1,455,971.57 42,067.25 
138 09/01/26 21,742.82 4,908.97 1,014,755.00 1,460,880.54 46,976.22 
139 10/01/26 22,000.83 4,650.96 992,754.17 1,465,531.50 51,627.18 
140 11/01/26 21,950.00 4,701.79 970,804.17 1,470,233.29 56,328.97 
141 12/01/26 22,202.27 4,449.52 948,601.90 1,474,682.81 60,778.49 
142 01/01/27 22,159.10 4,492.69 926,442.80 1,479,175.50 4,492.69 
143 02/01/27 22,264.06 4,387.73 904,178.74 1,483,563.23 8,880.42 
144 03/01/27 22,783.91 3,867.88 881,394.83 1,487,431.11 12,748.30 
145 04/01/27 22,477.41 4,174.38 858,917.42 1,491,605.49 16,922.68 
146 05/01/27 22,715.08 3,936.71 836,202.34 1,495,542.20 20,859.39 
147 06/01/27 22,691.44 3,960.35 813,510.90 1,499,502.55 24,819.74 
148 07/01/27 22,923.20 3,728.59 790,587.70 1,503,231.14 28,548.33 
149 08/01/27 22,907.48 3,744.31 767,680.22 1,506,975.45 32,292.64 
150 09/01/27 23,015.97 3,635.82 744,664.25 1,510,611.27 35,928.46 
151 10/01/27 23,238.75 3,413.04 721,425.50 1,514,024.31 39,341.50 
152 11/01/27 23,235.03 3,416.76 698,190.47 1,517,441.07 42,758.26 
153 12/01/27 23,451.75 3,200.04 674,738.72 1,520,641.11 45,958.30 
154 01/01/28 23,456.16 3,195.63 651,282.56 1,523,836.74 3,195.63 
155 02/01/28 23,567.24 3,084.55 627,715.32 1,526,921.29 6,280.18 
156 03/01/28 23,870.66 2,781.13 603,844.66 1,529,702.42 9,061.31 
157 04/01/28 23,791.91 2,859.88 580,052.75 1,532,562.30 11,921.19 
158 05/01/28 23,993.22 2,658.57 556,059.53 1,535,220.87 14,579.76 
159 06/01/28 24,018.23 2,633.56 532,041.30 1,537,854.43 17,213.32 
160 07/01/28 24,213.27 2,438.52 507,828.03 1,540,292.95 19,651.84 
161 08/01/28 24,246.66 2,405.13 483,58l.37 1,542,698.08 22,056.97 
162 09/01/28 24,361.49 2,290.30 459,219.88 1,544,988.38 24,347.27 
163 10/01/28 24,547.03 2,104.76 434,672.85 1,547,093.14 26,452.03 
164 11/01/28 24,593.13 2,058.66 410,079.72 1,549,151.80 28,510.69 
165 12/01/28 24,772.26 1,879.53 385,307.46 1,551,031.33 30,390.22 
166 01/01/29 24,826.93 1,824.86 360,480.53 1,552,856.19 1,824.86 
167 02/01/29 24,944.52 1,707.27 335,536.01 1,554,563.46 3,532.13 
168 03/01/29 25,216.44 1,435.35 310,319.57 1,555,998.81 4,967.48 
169 04/01/29 25,182.08 1,469.71 285,137.49 1,557,468.52 6,437.19 
170 05/01/29 25,344.91 1,306.88 259,792.58 1,558,775.40 7,744.07 
171 06/01/29 25,421.38 1,230.41 234,371.20 1,560,005.81 8,974.48 
172 07/01/29 25,577.59 1,074.20 208,793.61 1,561,080.01 10,048.68 
173 08/01/29 25,662.92 988.87 183,130.69 1,562,068.88 11,037.55 



174 09/01/29 25,784 . 46 867.33 157,346.23 1,562,936.21 11,904.88 
175 10/01/29 25,930.62 721.17 131,415.61 1,563,657.38 12,626.05 
176 11/01/29 26,029.39 622.40 105,386.22 1,564,279.78 13,248.45 
177 12/01/29 26,168.77 483.02 79,217.45 1,564,762.80 13,731.47 
178 01/01/30 26,276.61 375.18 52,940.84 1,565,137.98 375.18 
179 02/01/30 26,401.06 250.73 26,539.78 1,565,388.71 625.91 
180 03/01/30 26,539.78 113.53 0.00 1,565,502.24 739.44 
The last payment will vary depending on early/late payments 26,653.31 



Thursday Feb 19, 2015 3:43 PM 

Calculate Payment Amount 

Date Opened 
Loan Amount 
Interest Rate 
Days Per Month 
Days Per Year 
Finance Charges 

Minimum 
Add-On 
Prepaid 

Insurance 

02/19/2015 
3,102,500.00 

5.5000% 
Exact 
360 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Loan Calculator 

Credit Life Gross 
Accident/Health Standard 

Rate 
Rate 

0.0 000% 
0.0 000% 

Payments 
Type 

Regular 

Mode 

Monthly 

Annual Percentage Rate 
Amount Financed 
Total Finance Charge 
Total of Payments 
Final Payment Plus Interest 

Payment 
Seq Date Principal 

1 03/19/15 12,206.02 
2 04/19/15 10,841.84 
3 05/19/15 11,363.66 

06/19/15 10,947.01 
5 07/19/15 11,465.92 
6 08/19/15 11,053.16 
7 09/19/15 11,105.51 
8 10/19/15 11,620.03 
9 11/19/15 11,213.14 

10 12/19/15 11,724.69 
11 01/19/16 11,321.77 
12 02/19/16 11,375.40 
13 03/19/16 12,335.63 
14 04/19/16 11,487.70 
15 05/19/16 11,991.64 

Frequency Date First Payments Payment Amount 

1 03/19/2015 180 25,477.82 

5.5776% Maturity Term 
3,102,500.00 Maturity Date 
1,483,505.75 Credit Life Premium 
4,586,005.75 Accident/Health Premium 

25,475.97 

Interest 
Interest Balance Paid 

13,271.80 3,090, 293 .98 13,271.80 
14,635.98 3,079, 452 .14 27,907.78 
14,114.16 3,068, 088 .48 42,021.94 
14,530.81 3,057, 141. 47 56,552.75 
14,011.90 3,045, 675 .55 70,564.65 
14,424.66 3,034, 622 .39 84,989.31 
14,372.31 3,023, 516 .88 99,361.62 
13,857.79 3,011, 896 .85 113,219.41 
14, 264 . 68 3,000, 683 .71 127,484.09 
13,753.13 2,988, 959 .02 141,237.22 
14,156.05 2,977, 637 .25 155,393.27 
14,102.42 2,966, 261 .85 169,495.69 
13,142.19 2,953, 926 .22 182,637.88 
13,990.12 2,942, 438 .52 196,628.00 
13,486.18 2,930, 446 .88 210,114.18 

180 Months 
02/19/2030 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 

Interest 
YTD 

13,271.80 
27,907.78 
42,021.94 
56,552.75 
70,564.65 
84,989.31 
99,361.62 

113,219.41 
127,484.09 
141,237.22 

14,156.05 
28,258.47 
41,400.66 
55,390.78 
68,876.96 



16 06/19/16 ll,598.89 13,878.93 2,918,847.99 223,993.11 82,755.89 
17 07/19/16 12,099.77 13,378.05 2,906,748.22 237,371.16 96,133.94 
18 08/19/16 11,711.13 13,766.69 2,895,037.09 251,137.85 109,900.63 
19 09/19/16 11,766.60 13,711.22 2,883,270.49 264,849.07 123,611.85 
20 10/19/16 12,262.83 13,214.99 2,871,007.66 278,064.06 136,826.84 
21 11/19/16 11,880.41 13,597.41 2,859,127.25 291,661.47 150,424.25 
22 12/19/16 L2,373.48 13,104.34 2,846,753.77 304,765.81 163,528.59 
23 01/19/17 11,995.28 13,482.54 2,834,758.49 318,248.35 13,482.54 
24 02/19/17 12,052.09 13,425.73 2,822,706.40 331,674.08 26,908.27 
25 03/19/17 13,402.90 12,074.92 2,809,303.50 343,749.00 38,983.19 
26 04/19/17 12,172.65 13,305.17 2,797,130.85 357,054.17 52,288.36 
27 05/19/17 ]2,657.63 12,820.19 2,784,473.22 369,874.36 65,108.55 
28 06/19/17 L2,290.25 13,187.57 2,772,182.97 383,061.93 78,296.12 
29 07/19/17 12,771.98 12,705.84 2,759,410.99 395,767.77 91,001.96 
30 08/19/17 12,408.94 13,068.88 2,747,002.05 408,836.65 104,070.84 
31 09/19/17 12,467.71 13,010.11 2,734,534.34 421,846.76 117,080.95 
32 10/19/17 12,944.53 12,533.29 2,721,589.81 434,380.05 129,614.24 
33 11/19/17 12,588.07 12,889.75 2,709,001.74 447,269.80 142,503.99 
34 12/19/17 13,061. 56 12,416.26 2,695,940.18 459,686.06 154,920.25 
35 01/19/18 12,709.55 12,768.27 2,683,230.63 472,454.33 12,768.27 
36 02/19/18 12,769.74 12,708.08 2,670,460.89 485,162.41 25,476.35 
37 03/19/18 14,054.18 11,423.64 2,656,406.71 496,586.05 36,899.99 
38 04/19/18 12,896.78 12,581.04 2,643,509.93 509,167.09 49,481.03 
39 05/19/18 13,361.73 12,116.09 2,630,148.20 521,283.18 61,597.12 
40 06/19/18 13,021.14 12,456.68 2,617,127.06 533,739.86 74,053.80 
41 07/19/18 13,482.66 11,995.16 2,603,644.40 545,735.02 86,048.96 
42 08/19/18 13,146.66 12,331.16 2,590,497.74 558,066.18 98,380.12 
43 09/19/18 13,208.94 12,268.88 2,577,288.80 570,335.06 110,649.00 
44 10/19/18 13,665.24 11,812.58 2,563,623.56 582,147.64 122,461.58 
45 11/19/18 13,336.21 12,141.61 2,550,287.35 594,289.25 134,603.19 
46 12/19/18 13,789.01 11,688.81 2,536,498.34 605,978.06 146,292.00 
47 01/19/19 13,464.68 12,013.14 2,523,033.66 617,991.20 12,013.14 
48 02/19/19 13,528.45 11,949.37 2,509,505.21 629,940.57 23,962.51 
49 03/19/19 14,742.71 10,735.11 2,494,762.50 640,675.68 34,697.62 
50 04/19/19 13,662.35 11,815.47 2,481,100.15 652,491.15 46,513.09 
51 05/19/19 14,106.10 11,371.72 2,466,994.05 663,862.87 57,884.81 
52 06/19/19 13,793.86 11,683.96 2,453,200.19 675,546.83 69,568.77 
53 07/19/19 14,233.99 11,243.83 2,438,966.20 686,790.66 80,812.60 
54 08/19/19 13,926.60 11,551.22 2,425,039.60 698,341.88 92,363.82 
55 09/19/19 13,992.56 11,485.26 2,411,047.04 709,827 .14 103,849.08 
56 10/19/19 14,427.19 11,050.63 2,396,619.85 720,877.77 114,899.71 
57 11/19/19 14,127.16 11,350.66 2,382,492.69 732,228.43 126,250.37 
58 12/19/19 14,558.06 10,919.76 2,367,934.63 743,148.19 137,170.13 
59 01/19/20 14,263.02 11,214.80 2,353,671.61 754,362.99 11,214.80 
60 02/19120 14,330.57 11,147.25 2,339,341.04 765,510.24 22,362.05 
61 03/19/20 15,113.23 10,364.59 2,324,227.81 775,874.83 32,726.64 
62 04/19/20 14,470.02 11,007.80 2,309,757.79 786,882.63 43,734.44 
63 05/19/20 14,891.43 10,586.39 2,294,866.36 797,469.02 54,320.83 
64 06/19/20 14,609.08 10,868.74 2,280,257.28 808,337.76 65,189.57 
65 07/19/20 15,026.64 10,451.18 2,265,230.64 818,788.94 75,640.75 
66 08/19/20 14,749.43 10,728.39 2,250,481.21 829,517.33 86,369.14 
67 09/19/20 14,819.29 10,658.53 2,235,661.92 840,175.86 97,027.67 
68 10/19/20 15,231.03 10,246.79 2,220,430.89 850,422.65 107,274.46 



69 11/19/20 H,961.61 10,516.21 2,205,469.28 860,938.86 117,790.67 
70 12/19/20 15,369.42 10,108.40 2,190,099.86 871,047.26 127,899.07 
71 01/l9/21 15,105.26 10,372.56 2,174,994.60 881,419.82 10,372.56 
72 02/19/21 15,176.81 10,301.01 2,159,8l7.79 891,720.83 20,673.57 
73 03/19/21 16,238.60 9,239.22 2,143,579.19 900,960.05 29,912.79 
74 04/19/21 15,325.58 10,152.24 2,128,253.61 911,ll2.29 40,065.03 
75 05/19/21 15,723.33 9,754.49 2,ll2,530.28 920,866.78 49,819.52 
76 06/19/21 15,472.64 10,005.18 2,097,057.64 930,871.96 59,824.70 
77 07/19/21 15,866.30 9,611.52 2,081,191.34 940,483.48 69,436.22 
78 08/19/21 15,621.07 9,856.75 2,065,570.27 950,340.23 79,292.97 
79 09/19/21 15,695.05 9,782.77 2,049,875.22 960,123.00 89,075.74 
80 10/19/21 16,082.55 9,395.27 2,033,792.67 969,518.27 98,471.01 
81 ll/19/21 15,845.55 9,632.27 2,0l7,947.12 979,150.54 108,103.28 
82 12/19/21 16,228.90 9,248.92 2,001,718.22 988,399.46 117,352.20 
83 01/19/22 15,997.'16 9,480.36 1,985,720.76 997,879.82 9,480.36 
84 02/19/22 16,073.22 9,404.60 1,969,647.54 1,007,284.42 18,884.96 
85 03/19/22 17,052.11 8,425.71 1,952,595.43 1,015,710.13 27,310.67 
86 04/19/22 16,230.10 9,247.72 1,936,365.33 1,024,957.85 36,558.39 
87 05/19/22 16,602.82 8,875.00 1,919,762.51 1,033,832.85 45,433.39 
88 06/19/22 16,385.61 9,092.21 1,903,376.90 1,042,925.06 54,525.60 
89 07/19/22 ]6,754.00 8,723.82 1,886,622.90 1,051,648.88 63,249.42 
90 08/19/22 16,542.57 8,935.25 1,870,080.33 1,060,584.13 72,184.67 
91 09/19/22 16,620.91 8,856.91 1,853,459.42 1,069,441.04 81,041.58 
92 10/19/22 16,982.79 8,495.03 1,836,476.63 1,077,936.07 89,536.61 
93 ll/19/22 16,780.07 8,697.75 1,819,696.56 1,086,633.82 98,234.36 
94 12/19/22 17,137.54 8,340.28 1,802,559.02 1,094,974.10 106,574.64 
95 01/19/23 16,940.70 8,537.12 1,785,618.32 1,103,511.22 8,537.12 
96 02/19/23 17,020.93 8,456.89 1,768,597.39 1,111,968.11 16,994.01 
97 03/19/23 17,912.15 7,565.67 1,750,685.24 1,119,533.78 24,559.68 
98 04/19/23 17,186.38 8,291.44 1,733,498.86 1,127,825.22 32,851.12 
99 05/19/23 l7,532.62 7,945.20 1,715,966.24 1,135,770.42 40,796.32 

100 06/19/23 17,350.81 8,127.01 1,698,615.43 1,143,897.43 48,923.33 
101 07/19/23 17,692.50 7,785.32 1,680,922.93 1,151,682.75 56,708.65 
102 08/19/23 17,516.78 7,961.04 1,663,406.15 1,159,643.79 64,669.69 
103 09/19/23 17,599.74 7,878.08 1,645,806.41 1,167,521.87 72,547.77 
104 10/19/23 17,934.54 7,543.28 1,627,871.87 1,l75,065.15 80,091.05 
105 11/19/23 17,768.04 7,709.78 1,610,103.83 1,182,774.93 87,800.83 
106 12/19/23 18,098.l7 7,379.65 1,592,005.66 1,190,154.58 95,180.48 
107 01/19/24 17,937.91 7,539.91 1,574,067.75 1,197,694.49 7,539.91 
108 02/19/24 18,022.85 7,454.97 1,556,044.90 1,205,149.46 14,994.88 
109 03/19/24 18,583.68 6,894.14 1,537,461.22 1,212,043.60 21,889.02 
110 04/19/24 18,196.23 7,281.59 1,519,264.99 1,219,325.19 29,170.61 
111 05/19/24 18,514.52 6,963.30 1,500,750.47 1,226,288.49 36,133.91 
112 06/19/24 18,370.10 7,107.72 1,482,380.37 1,233,396.21 43,241.63 
113 07/19/24 18,683.58 6,794.24 1,463,696.79 1,240,190.45 50,035.87 
ll4 08/19/24 18,545.59 6,932.23 1,445,151.20 1,247,122.68 56,968.10 
ll5 09/19/24 18,633.42 6,844.40 1,426,517.78 1,253,967.08 63,812.50 
ll6 10/19/24 18,939.61 6,538.21 1,407,578.17 1,260,505.29 70,350.71 
ll7 ll/19/24 18,811.37 6,666.45 1,388,766.80 1,267,171.74 77,017.16 
118 12/19/24 19,112.64 6,365.18 1,369,654.16 1,273,536.92 83,382.34 
119 01/19/25 18,990.99 6,486.83 1,350,663.l7 1,280,023.75 6,486.83 
120 02/19/25 19,080.92 6,396.90 1,331,582.25 1,286,420.65 12,883.73 
121 03/19/25 19,78] .61 5,696.21 1,311,800.64 1,292,116.86 18,579.94 



122 04/19/25 19,264.99 6,212.83 1,292,535.65 1,298,329.69 24,792.77 
123 05/19/25 19,553.69 5,924.13 1,272,981.96 1,304,253.82 30,716.90 
124 06/19/25 19,448.84 6,028.98 J,253,533.12 1,310,282.80 36,745.88 
125 07/19/25 19,732.46 5,745.36 1,233,800.66 1,316,028.16 42,49l.24 
126 08/19/25 19,634.40 5,843.42 1,214,166.26 1,321,871.58 48,334.66 
127 09/19/25 19,727.39 5,750.43 1,194,438.87 1,327,622.01 54,085.09 
128 10/19/25 20,003.31 5,474.51 1,174,435.56 1,333,096.52 59,559.60 
129 11/19/25 19,915.56 5,562.26 1,154,520.00 1,338,658.78 65,121.86 
130 12/19/25 20,186.27 5,291.55 1,134,333.73 1,343,950.33 70,413.41 
131 01/19/26 20,105.49 5,372.33 1,114,228.24 1,349,322.66 5,372.33 
132 02/19/26 20,200.71 5,277.11 1,094,027.53 1,354,599.77 10,649.44 
133 03/19/26 20,797.81 4,680.01 1,073,229.72 1,359,279.78 15,329.45 
134 04/19/26 20,394.89 5,082.93 1,052,834.83 1,364,362.71 20,412.38 
135 05/19/26 20,652.32 4,825.50 1,032,182.51 1,369,188.21 25,237.88 
136 06/19/26 20,589.29 4,888.53 1,011,593.22 1,374,076.74 30,126.41 
137 07/19/26 20,841.35 4,636.47 990,751.87 1,378,713.21 34,762.88 
138 08/19/26 20,785.51 4,692.31 969,966.36 1,383,405.52 39,455.19 
139 09/19/26 20,883.95 4,593.87 949,082.41 1,387,999.39 44,049.06 
140 10/19/26 21,127.86 4,349.96 927,954.55 1,392,349.35 48,399.02 
141 11/19/26 21,082.92 4,394.90 906,871.63 1,396,744.25 52,793.92 
142 12/19/26 21,321.33 4,156.49 885,550.30 1,400,900.74 56,950.41 
143 01/19/27 21,283.75 4,194.07 864,266.55 1,405,094.81 4,194.07 
144 02/19/27 21,384.56 4,093.26 842,881.99 1,409,188.07 8,287.33 
145 03/19/27 21,872.16 3,605.66 821,009.83 1,412,793.73 11,892.99 
146 04/19/27 21,589.42 3,888.40 799,420.41 1,416,682.13 15,781.39 
147 05/19/27 21,813.81 3,664.01 777,606.60 1,420,346.14 19,445.40 
148 06/19/27 21,794.99 3,682.83 755,811.61 1,424,028.97 23,128.23 
149 07/19/27 22,013.68 3,464.14 733,797.93 1,427,493.11 26,592.37 
150 08/19/27 22,002.47 3,475.35 711,795.46 1,430,968.46 30,067.72 
151 09/19/27 22,106.68 3,371.14 689,688.78 1,434,339.60 33,438.86 
152 10/19/27 22,316.75 3,161.07 667,372.03 1,437,500.67 36,599.93 
153 11/19/27 22,317.07 3,160.75 645,054.96 1,440,661.42 39,760.68 
154 12/19/27 22,521.32 2,956.50 622,533.64 1,443,617.92 42,717.18 
155 01/19/28 22,529.43 2,948.39 600,004.21 1,446,566.31 2,948.39 
156 02/19/28 22,636.13 2,841.69 577,368.08 1,449,408.00 5,790.08 
157 03/19/28 22,919.76 2,558.06 554,448.32 1,451,966.06 8,348.14 
158 04/19/28 22,851. 89 2,625.93 531,596.43 1,454,591.99 10,974.07 
159 05/19/28 23,041.33 2,436.49 508,555.10 1,457,028.48 13,410.56 
160 06/19/28 23,069.25 2,408.57 485,485.85 1,459,437.05 15,819.13 
161 07/19/28 23,252.68 2,225.14 462,233.17 1,461,662.19 18,044.27 
162 08/19/28 23,288.63 2,189.19 438,944.54 1,463,851.38 20,233.46 
163 09/19/28 23,398.93 2,078.89 415,545.61 1,465,930.27 22,312.35 
164 10/19/28 23,573.23 1,904.59 391,972.38 1,467,834.86 24,216.94 
165 11/19/28 23,621.40 1,856.42 368,350.98 1,469,691.28 26,073.36 
166 12/19/28 23,789.54 1,688.28 344,561.44 1,471,379.56 27,761.64 
167 01/19/29 23,845.94 1,631.88 320,715.50 1,473,011.44 1,631.88 
168 02/19/29 23,958.88 1,518.94 296,756.62 1,474,530.38 3,150.82 
169 03/19/29 24,208.36 1,269.46 272,548.26 1,475,799.84 4,420.28 
170 04/19/29 24,187.00 1,290.82 248,361.26 1,477,090.66 5,711.10 
171 05/19/29 24,339.50 1,138.32 224,021.76 1,478,228.98 6,849.42 
172 06/19/29 24,416.83 1,060.99 199,604.93 1,479,289.97 7,910.41 
173 07/19/29 24,562.96 914.86 175,041. 97 1,480,204.83 8,825.27 
174 08/19/29 24,648.80 829.02 150,393.17 1,481,033.85 9,654.29 



175 09/19/29 24,765.54 7l2.28 125,627.63 1,481,746.13 10,366.57 
176 10/19/29 24,902.03 575.79 100,725.60 1,482,321.92 10,942.36 
177 11/19/29 25,000.77 477.05 75,724.83 1,482,798.97 11,419.41 
178 12/19/29 25,130.75 347.07 50,594.08 1,483,146.04 11,766.48 
179 01/19/30 25,238.20 239.62 25,355.88 1,483,385.66 239.62 
180 02/19/30 25,355.88 120.09 0.00 1,483,505.75 359.71 
The last payment will vary depending on early/late payments 25,475.97 



 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM 5.03 
 

BOARD MEETING OF: February 25, 2015 
PREPARED BY: Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  Resolution re: Legal Name 
ACTION/INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Action 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION, DESCRIPTION OF NEED:    District 49, like many people and companies ends 
up being referred to by a number of names.  Some derivations are due to intentional changes, some are unintentional, 
some are specific to certain audiences, etc..  Some legal transactions require a document to state that the entity that is 
party to the contract goes and/or has gone by various names but that those names refer to an entity that is ‘one and the 
same’. 
 
As part of District 49’s recent refinance of Certificates of Participation (CoP’s), our Bond Counsel has requested that the 
Board of Education pass a resolution that the six names listed in the resolution refer to the entity of District 49 and that the 
names of the entity are not meant to distinguish it legally and that all of the names refer to an entity that is ‘one and the 
same’. 
 
RATIONALE:   This resolution has been drafted by Bond Counsel and the respectfully suggest that the Board of 
Education adopt the resolution to make purchasers of the new CoP’s comfortable that all of the listed entity names are, in 
fact, the same entity as ‘one and the same’. 
 
RELEVANT DATA AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES:   We expect this resolution will firmly establish District 49 as 
one and the same when referred to with any of the listed names. 
 
IMPACTS ON THE DISTRICT’S STRATEGIC PRIORITIES—THE BIG ROCKS: 
Rock #1—Reestablishing the district as a 
trustworthy recipient of taxpayer investment 

D49 has displayed full transparency of this proposal by discussing it 
at four consecutive board meetings over the last 60+ days. 

Rock #2—Research, design and implement 
programs for intentional community participation 

  

Rock #3— Establish District 49 as the best 
district in Colorado to learn, work and lead 

 

Rock #4— Grow a robust portfolio of distinct 
and exceptional schools 

 

Rock #5— Customize our educational systems 
to launch each student toward success 

 

 
FUNDING REQUIRED:  No         AMOUNT BUDGETED:  ~ N/A 
 
RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION/MOTION REQUESTED:  I move to approve a resolution of the 
Board of Education of El Paso County School District No. 49, in the county of El Paso, and the State of 
Colorado, relating to the legal name of the District as presented by Bond Counsel and approved by the 
Administration.  
 
APPROVED BY:         Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer      DATE:   February 18, 2015 



   

 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
FALCON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 49, IN THE COUNTY OF 
EL PASO, AND STATE OF COLORADO, RELATING TO THE 
LEGAL NAME OF THE DISTRICT. 

WHEREAS, Falcon School District No. 49, in the County of El Paso and the 
State of Colorado (the “District”),, is a duly and regularly created, organized and existing school 
district, existing as such under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of 
Colorado; and 

WHEREAS, the District has previously acquired property for various school and 
educational purposes; and 

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the District that many of those 
properties are titled in different variations of the District name; and 

WHEREAS, according to the Colorado Department of Education, the District’s 
legal name as established is Falcon, School District No. 49, in the County of El Paso, and State 
of Colorado; and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of Certificates of 
Participation, Series 2015 (the “2015 Certificates”), the District leased four school sites and 
buildings to Zions First National Bank, acting solely in its capacity as trustee under an Indenture 
of Trust dated as of February 25, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the title insurance company has requested action of the Board of 
Education of the District with respect to the various names in order to confirm for their records 
that all names are one in the same entity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF FALCON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 49, IN THE COUNTY OF EL PASO AND STATE 
OF COLORADO: 

Section 1. Ratification and Approval of Prior Actions.  All action heretofore 
taken (not inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution) by the Board or the officers, agents 
or employees of the Board or the District relating to the 2015 Certificates is hereby ratified, 
approved and confirmed.   

Section 2. Name of District.  According to the Colorado Department of 
Education, the legal name of the District is Falcon, School District No. 49, in the County of El 
Paso, State of Colorado.  The District is also known by the following: 

Consolidated School District no. 49, El Paso County,  

Falcon Consolidated School District No. 49, El Paso County,  
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El Paso School District No. 49,  

El Paso County School District No. 49,  

School District No. 49, El Paso County 

Falcon School District No. 49 

All of the names set forth above are one and the same entity. 

Section 3 Severability. If any one or more sections, sentences, clauses or 
parts of this resolution shall for any reason be held invalid, such judgment shall not affect, 
impair, or invalidate the remaining provisions of this resolution, but shall be confined in its 
operation to the specific sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this resolution so held 
unconstitutional or invalid, and the inapplicability and invalidity of any section, sentence, clause 
or part of this resolution in any one or more instances shall not affect or prejudice in any way the 
applicability and validity of this resolution in any other instances. 

Section 4. Repealer.  All bylaws, orders, and resolutions, or parts thereof, 
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency.  This repealer 
shall not be construed to revise any bylaw, order, or resolution, or part thereof, heretofore 
repealed. 

Section 5. Interpretation.  This resolution shall be so interpreted and 
construed as to effectuate its general purpose. 

Section 6. Effective Date.  This resolution shall be in full force and effect 
upon its passage and adoption.  
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ADOPTED AND APPROVED this February 25, 2015. 

 

  
Tammy Harold, President 

Falcon School District No. 49 
(SEAL) 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

  
Marie LaVere-Wright Secretary 
Falcon School District No. 49 
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STATE OF COLORADO  ) 
  ) 
COUNTY OF EL PASO  ) SS.   CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
  ) 
FALCON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 49  ) 
 

I, Marie LaVere-Wright, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of Falcon School 
District No. 49 (the “District”), in the County of El Paso and State of Colorado, do hereby 
certify: 

(1) The foregoing pages are a true and correct copy of a resolution (the 
“Resolution”) introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Education of the District (the 
“Board”) on February 25, 2015.  

(2) The Resolution was duly moved and seconded and the Resolution was 
adopted at the regular meeting of February 25, 2015, by an affirmative vote of a majority of the 
members of the Board as follows: 

 Name “Yes” “No” Absent Abstain 

Tammy Harold, President     
David Moore, Vice President     
Marie LaVere-Wright, Secretary     
Kevin Butcher, Treasurer     
Chuck Irons, Director     

(3) The members of the Board were present at such meeting and voted on the 
passage of such Resolution as set forth above. 

(4) The Resolution was approved and authenticated by the signature of the 
President of the Board, sealed with the District seal, attested by the Secretary and recorded in the 
minutes of the Board. 

(5) Notice of the regular meeting of February 25, 2015, in the form attached 
hereto as Exhibit A was posted at the District Offices not less than 24 hours prior to the meeting 
in accordance with law. 

(6) There are no bylaws, rules or regulations of the Board which prevent the 
immediate adoption of the Resolution set forth in the foregoing proceedings. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of 
said District, this February 25, 2015. 

 

  
Secretary 

(SEAL) 



EXHIBIT A 

  
 
 
 

AGENDA 
SPECIAL BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

February 25, 2015 
6:30 p.m. 

Education Services Center - Board Room 
 
 
1.00 Call to Order and Roll Call  
 
2.00 Welcome and Pledge of Allegiance 
   
3.00 Approval of Agenda   
 
4.00 Open Forum (3 minute time limit for each speaker) 
 
5.00 Action Items 
5.01 Amend Rocky Mountain Classical Academy Charter Contract 
5.02 Action on Capital Lease for Pony Tracks Facility 
5.03 Approval of Resolution Regarding Legal Name  
5.04 Action on MLO-Op Money Allocation Basis 
 
6.00 Other Business 
  
7.00 Adjournment 
 
 
DATE OF POSTING:  February 19, 2015   
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Donna Richer 
Executive Assistant to the Board of Education 
 
 

10850 East Woodmen Road  Falcon, CO 80831 
Tel: 719-495-1100  Fax: 719-494-8900  

 

Mission Statement 
To prepare students, in a safe and caring environment, to be successful, competent 

and productive citizens in a global society. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM 5.04 
 

BOARD MEETING OF: February 25, 2015 
PREPARED BY: Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  MLO-Op money allocation basis 
ACTION/INFORMATION/DISCUSSION: Action 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION, DESCRIPTION OF NEED:   The D49 Board and Administration have been 
discussing “Post-Election Strategies” for the last four meetings going back to December 11, 2014; in response to the 
election results from the November 4, 2014 statewide election in which District 49 had two items on the ballot – El Paso 
County items 3A and 3B. 
 
With the passage of Ballot Item 3A in November, the District’s constituents have authorized the District to begin using 
portions of the Mill Levy Override not needed to be used to satisfy annual debt service of the Certificates of Participation 
for operations.  The key question on this utilization is what allocation basis will be used to determine how much funding 
each of the charter schools will receive as well as the coordinated schools within their respective Zones. 
 
Of particular interest in the discussion has been the ballot language that included the phrasing “. . . FOR ANY LEGALLY 
AUTHORIZED GENERAL FUND PURPOSES OF SCHOOLS OPERATED OR CHARTERED BY THE DISTRICT 
WITHIN DISTRICT BOUNDARIES INCLUDING…”.  The question is whether this phrasing is meant to limit the 
benefits of said funding to only resident students or if the benefits apply to all students regardless of resident status, or if 
there is and should be an allocation that blends the two perspectives.   
 
Previous board discussion from the December 11, 2014 board meeting included commentary where “. . . obviously the 
charters get to participate in those funds as well, and I would presume that the distribution to the individual charters would 
be based on the October count numbers relative to the total district. . .” (December vimeo part 2, 1:34).  This quotation 
indicates that the board did, at that point, believe that all students would participate.  Official October count results 
indicate that 67.03% of the students in District 49 are educated in coordinated schools and 32.97% are educated in district 
charter schools. 
 
After introduction and discussion of the possibility of limiting the beneficiaries to resident students (which produces a 
84/16 ratio between coordinated and charter schools) at the same December 11 meeting, a blended option was presented at 
the January 8, 2015 regular board meeting that would identify two pools of money; one pool, the larger (proposed at 80% 
of the total available), would be allocated based on resident students;  the second, smaller pool (proposed at 20% of the 
total available), would be allocated based on total student count.  Alternatives could also be quantified with different 
percentages allocated to each pool. 
 
While it was always assumed through the course of the ballot language drafting and the election cycle that charters 
schools would definitely receive a portion of the available MLO-Op monies, the specific allocation basis was, 
unfortunately, never discussed.  The Board of Education and Administration are now left to wade through not only legal 
analysis, but moral and political motivations/repercussions of a decision to definitively determine what allocation basis 
will be used. 
 
RATIONALE:   The basic question is whether the MLO monies, which are generated entirely by residents of District 49 
are meant to only benefit resident students of District 49.  The majority of MLO funds generated have been and will 
continue to be used to repay Certificates of Participation (CoP’s) that were issued in 2006 and 2007 in order to build 
buildings that were not able to be financed through a bond issue at that time because sufficient bonding capacity did not 
exist at that time to use the traditional method.  The buildings built have not been limited to educating only resident 
students – instead students from outside the district are allowed to choice in to those buildings.  This could infer that the 
precedent has been set that the MLO funds are intended to benefit all students of D49, regardless of resident status.  Did 
Ballot issue 3A, passed in November 2014 intend to change that?  This is the fundamental question. 
 



 
BOE Special Meeting February 25, 2015 
Item 5.04 continued           
 
RELEVANT DATA AND EXPECTED OUTCOMES:   We expect to determine the allocation basis at this meeting, 
with this action item and to move forward with that decision as the firm precedent for all future, related, decisions. 
 
IMPACTS ON THE DISTRICT’S STRATEGIC PRIORITIES—THE BIG ROCKS: 
Rock #1—Reestablishing the district as a 
trustworthy recipient of taxpayer investment 

D49 has displayed full transparency of this proposal by discussing it 
at four consecutive board meetings over the last 60+ days. 

Rock #2—Research, design and implement 
programs for intentional community participation 

  

Rock #3— Establish District 49 as the best 
district in Colorado to learn, work and lead 

 

Rock #4— Grow a robust portfolio of distinct 
and exceptional schools 

 

Rock #5— Customize our educational systems 
to launch each student toward success 

A good opportunity to identify if there are limits to the ‘every 
student’ big rock. 

 
FUNDING REQUIRED:  No         AMOUNT BUDGETED:  ~ N/A 
 
RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION/MOTION REQUESTED:   
 
One of three motions should be made: 
 
Either: 
 
I move to allocate funds for MLO-Op monies to schools solely by resident student status 
 
Or: 
 
I move to allocate funds for MLO-Op monies to schools by total funded student count 
 
Or: 
 
I move to allocate funds for MLO-Op monies to schools in a blended manner, consisting of two pools.  One pool 
quantified at XX% of the total funds available to be allocated to schools by resident student count;  A second pool, 
quantified at XX% of the total funds available to be allocated to schools by total funded student count. 
 
APPROVED BY:         Brett Ridgway, Chief Business Officer      DATE:   February 18, 2015 



Initial Pool Identified: $2,185,711

(1)  Our initial assumptions would have used total sFTE by school as the allocation base
(2)  Further consideration led us to consider using only in‐district resident sFTE as the base
(3)  We now propose something in the middle.  To recognize the benefit that each school
       contributes to the district and also honor the locally‐generated nature of the funding.

Recommend Two Pools:  A larger pool on in‐district HC, a smaller pool on total sFTE

80 / 20

100% 0%

Pool Distribution $2,185,711 $0

allocation base: 15,203      18,598    

Resulting per‐pupil rate $143.77 $0.00

sFTE 20% portion

Falcon Zone 3,860.20    $0

Sand Creek Zone 3,549.96    $0

POWER Zone 4,199.80    $0

iConnect Zone 856.80        $0

iConnect Charters 6,131.44    $0

sFTE 80% portion

Falcon Zone 4,107.00  $590,457 Coordinated Schools

Sand Creek Zone 3,605.00  $518,285 $1,835,779

POWER Zone 4,316.00  $620,504 83.99%

iConnect Zone 741.00      $106,532 Charter Totals $ per sFTE

iConnect Charters 2,434.00  $349,932 BLRA $96,469 135.03                 

BLRA 671.00                $96,469 GOAL $6,613 2.03                      

GOAL 46.00                   $6,613 IIR $95,606 135.33                 

IIR 665.00                $95,606 PPSEL $44,712 116.36                 

PPSEL 311.00                $44,712 RMCA $106,532 99.67                   

RMCA 741.00                $106,532 Total $349,932 57.07                   

16.01%

$0

$1,835,779



Initial Pool Identified: $2,185,711

(1)  Our initial assumptions would have used total sFTE by school as the allocation base
(2)  Further consideration led us to consider using only in‐district resident sFTE as the base
(3)  We now propose something in the middle.  To recognize the benefit that each school
       contributes to the district and also honor the locally‐generated nature of the funding.

Recommend Two Pools:  A larger pool on in‐district HC, a smaller pool on total sFTE

80 / 20

0% 100%

Pool Distribution $0 $2,185,711

allocation base: 15,203      18,598    

Resulting per‐pupil rate $0.00 $117.52

sFTE 20% portion

Falcon Zone 3,860.20    $453,661

Sand Creek Zone 3,549.96    $417,201

POWER Zone 4,199.80    $493,572

iConnect Zone 856.80        $100,693

iConnect Charters 6,131.44    $720,583

sFTE 80% portion

Falcon Zone 4,107.00  $0 Coordinated Schools

Sand Creek Zone 3,605.00  $0 $1,465,128

POWER Zone 4,316.00  $0 67.03%

iConnect Zone 741.00      $0 Charter Totals $ per sFTE

iConnect Charters 2,434.00  $0 BLRA $83,958 117.52                 

BLRA 671.00                $0 GOAL $382,830 117.52                 

GOAL 46.00                   $0 IIR $83,025 117.52                 

IIR 665.00                $0 PPSEL $45,157 117.52                 

PPSEL 311.00                $0 RMCA $125,613 117.52                 

RMCA 741.00                $0 Total $720,583 117.52                 

32.97%

$1,465,128

$0



Initial Pool Identified: $2,185,711

(1)  Our initial assumptions would have used total sFTE by school as the allocation base
(2)  Further consideration led us to consider using only in‐district resident sFTE as the base
(3)  We now propose something in the middle.  To recognize the benefit that each school
       contributes to the district and also honor the locally‐generated nature of the funding.

Recommend Two Pools:  A larger pool on in‐district HC, a smaller pool on total sFTE

80 / 20

80% 20%

Pool Distribution $1,748,569 $437,142

allocation base: 15,203      18,598    

Resulting per‐pupil rate $115.01 $23.50

sFTE 20% portion

Falcon Zone 3,860.20    $90,732

Sand Creek Zone 3,549.96    $83,440

POWER Zone 4,199.80    $98,714

iConnect Zone 856.80        $20,139

iConnect Charters 6,131.44    $144,117

sFTE 80% portion

Falcon Zone 4,107.00  $472,365 Coordinated Schools

Sand Creek Zone 3,605.00  $414,628 $1,761,648

POWER Zone 4,316.00  $496,404 80.60%

iConnect Zone 741.00      $85,226 Charter Totals $ per sFTE

iConnect Charters 2,434.00  $279,946 BLRA $93,967 131.53                 

BLRA 671.00                $77,175 GOAL $81,857 25.13                   

GOAL 46.00                   $5,291 IIR $93,090 131.77                 

IIR 665.00                $76,485 PPSEL $44,801 116.60                 

PPSEL 311.00                $35,770 RMCA $110,349 103.24                 

RMCA 741.00                $85,226 Total $424,063 69.16                   

19.40%

$293,026

$1,468,623
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Brett Ridgway

Subject: FW: Item 3A ballot language

 
 

From: Kim Crawford [mailto:Kim.Crawford@butlersnow.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 11:54 AM 
To: Brett Ridgway 
Cc: Matt Gray 
Subject: RE: Item 3A ballot language 
 
Hi Brett – see below.  I am copying Matt to see if he has other thoughts. . . .ballot question copied below. . .  
  
WITHOUT CREATING ANY NEW TAX OR INCREASING ANY CURRENT TAX, SHALL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 49 BE
AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE TO IMPOSE AND COLLECT ITS EXISTING MILL LEVY OVERRIDE AUTHORIZATION 
OF $7,500,000 ANNUALLY, WHICH AUTHORIZATION WAS APPROVED BY THE VOTERS ON NOVEMBER 1, 2005,
WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN THE 2005 BALLOT QUESTION (INCLUDING
ELIMINATION OF THE SUNSET) OTHER THAN THAT THE MAXIMUM  AMOUNT WHICH CAN BE RAISED EACH 
YEAR IS $7,500,000; AND SHALL THE DISTRICT BE AUTHORIZED TO SPEND ANY AMOUNTS RAISED PURSUANT
TO THE 2005 BALLOT QUESTION AND THIS QUESTION FOR ANY LEGALLY AUTHORIZED GENERAL FUND
PURPOSES OF SCHOOLS OPERATED OR CHARTERED BY THE DISTRICT WITHIN DISTRICT BOUNDARIES
INCLUDING:  
  

    CONTINUING REPAYMENT OF CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS AUTHORIZED BY THE 2005 BALLOT
QUESTION; 
  

    ATTRACTING AND RETAINING HIGHLY EFFECTIVE TEACHERS BY OFFERING  SALARIES AND 
BENEFITS THAT ARE COMPETITIVE WITH OTHER DISTRICTS IN  EL PASO COUNTY; 

  
    OFFERING CLASSES FOR STUDENTS TO RECEIVE COLLEGE CREDITS, EARN CAREER 

CERTIFICATIONS, AND PREPARE FOR ACADEMICS AND EMPLOYMENT AFTER HIGH SCHOOL; 
  

    SECURING THE GROUNDS, TRAFFIC FLOW, MAIN ENTRIES, AND CLASSROOMS AT DISTRICT 
SCHOOLS WHILE TRAINING AND EQUIPPING SAFETY PERSONNEL; AND 

  
    PROVIDING STUDENTS WITH TECHNOLOGY TO ADAPT AND ACCELERATE ACHIEVEMENT, AS WELL AS 

TEACHER TRAINING AND SUPPORT TO ENHANCE AND ASSESS LEARNING? 
  
  

Kim Crawford 

Butler Snow LLP 
Direct: (720) 330-2354 
Fax: (720) 330-2301 
Kim.Crawford@butlersnow.com  

  
Law Elevated | vCard | Bio  

  

 
1801 California Street, Suite 5100 
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Denver, CO 80202 
  

  

From: Brett Ridgway [mailto:bridgway@d49.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 11:39 AM 
To: Kim Crawford 
Subject: Item 3A ballot language 
  
Dear Kim: 
  
We have been deliberating on precisely how to distribute what we are calling ‘MLO‐Op’ monies between the district’s 
coordinated schools and its charter schools.  The MLO‐Op money is those funds that are now available for spending on 
the four categories specified in the ballot language – Compensation, Technology, Programs, Safety & Security.  Funds 
that are ‘left over’ after the CoP payments have been made. 
  
So, the question is layered as follows: 
  
It is my belief that while there was an assumption that charter schools would get a share of this MLO‐Op money during 
the campaign and in campaign literature, there wasn’t really a specific methodology mentioned or even implied beyond 
a generalization that it would be allocated on student count. 
  
?  Can you opine on / verify the validity of that belief ?I DON’T KNOW WHAT THE CAMPAIGN LITERATURE SAID OR WHAT 
WAS SAID DURING THE CAMPAIGN, BUT THE WORDING OF THE BALLOT QUESTION INDICATES THE INTENT FOR 
CHARTERS TO BE INCLUDED, BUT DOES NOT SPECIFY ANY METHODOLOGY. 
  
The debate we are having, both internally and with the Board of Education, is what student count basis can be used and 
should be used.  It is my understanding that there are school districts in the state that are using only resident students in 
each school as an allocation base.  I am unsure if that is a requirement anywhere, o  I DO NOT BELIEVE THIS IS A 
REQUIREMENT, BUT I WILL LOOK AT CHARTER SCHOOL LAW. 
  
?  Is that true ?   ? Are their districts allocating to non‐resident students as well ? I DON’T KNOW WHAT OTHER DISTRICTS 
ARE DOING. 
  
?  Does the language of the ballot measure, specifically where it says “…AND SHALL THE DISTRICT BE AUTHORIZED TO 
SPEND ANY AMOUNTS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 2005 BALLOT QUESTION AND THIS QUESTION FOR ANY LEGALLY 
AUTHORIZED GENERAL FUND PURPOSES OF SCHOOLS OPERATED OR CHARTERED BY THE DISTRICT WITHIN DISTRICT 
BOUNDARIES…” serve to limit the students benefitting to those only living within the district ?  I DON’T THINK SO.   I 
THINK IT IS A LIMIT TO WHERE THE CHARTER SCHOOL IS LOCATED (SO NOT YOUR ONLINE CHARTER SCHOOL)  
  
?  Is there any other angle, approach, or question that I’m not asking that is relevant to these questions and this subject 
?  NOT THAT I CAN THINK OF NOW.  BUT I DO THINK THAT THE BOARD CAN ADOPT POLICIES OR PROCEDURES THAT 
DETAILS ALLOCATION METHODS, OR IT CAN DECIDE THAT STAFF CAN DECIDE BASED ON NEED OR OTHER RELEVANT 
INFO. 
  
  
Thank you for your analysis of these questions. 
  

Brett A. Ridgway 
Chief Business Officer 
Assistant Treasurer 



3

   District 49 – Falcon School District 
Business Director 
   Colorado Digital BOCES 
719.495.1130 
  
  

 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you 
are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the e-mail or any attachment is 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the sender and deleting 
this copy and the reply from your system. Thank you for your cooperation. 
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Brett Ridgway

From: Brad Miller <brad@bradmillerlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 19, 2015 10:41 AM
To: Brett Ridgway
Subject: MLO Language Interpretation

Brett, 
 
I have reviewed the following language with multiple sources and attorneys: 
 
FOR ANY 
LEGALLY AUTHORIZED GENERAL FUND PURPOSES OF SCHOOLS OPERATED OR 
CHARTERED BY THE DISTRICT WITHIN DISTRICT BOUNDARIES INCLUDING: 
 
 
As noted at the Board’s last meeting, the question of how online schools fit within this MLO language is a 
matter of first impression in terms of focused legal inquiry.  Following are the findings and conclusions that I 
support: 
 
1) If the Board determines that funds should not be allocated to students outside the District’s boundaries, it will 
need to further be determined if this relates to FVA students living outside the district and, further, if it pertains 
to other students living outside the district who are educated inside the district (choice students).  This is 
because the law supplies no relevant distinction or definition of what constitutes a school “operated or 
chartered” “within district boundaries.” 
 
2) A safe distinction could be that students must physically be educated inside district geographic 
boundaries.  However, that leaves open the question of students who may live outside the district and who 
periodically come into the district for purposes of blended courses or as online students for purposes of 
testing/assessments (i.e., how much time in-district is the qualifying amount?) 
 
3) The authorities and experts I consulted (and who wished not to formally be on record) concur that the district 
safely may conclude that it has no affirmative obligation to fund a charter school operated outside the district at 
least to the extent that its students also reside and learn outside the district.  However, the consensus also is that 
the language of the MLO (“operated or chartered”) is adequately open to permit the board to authorize use of 
MLO funds to support the otherwise eligible programs of such a school (GOAL) because the ballot language 
does not require that a school both be “operated” and “chartered” “within district boundaries.”  That is, since 
GOAL is “chartered…within district boundaries” it does not also have to be "operated … within district 
boundaries." 
 
 
Brad Miller 
Law Office of Brad A. Miller, LLC 
719-338-4189 
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